

No. 24-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN PAUL SALVADOR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

JACQUELINE LAINEZ FLANAGAN
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS
P.O. Box 71278
Washington, DC 20024

AUDREY PATTEN
Counsel of Record
HUFSA HUSAIN
TAX LITIGATION CLINIC
AT THE LEGAL SERVICES
CENTER OF HARVARD
LAW SCHOOL
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 384-0734
apatten@law.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Taxpayer Rights*

117067



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Defining a ‘Return’ under BAPCPA and <i>Beard</i>	5
A. “Applicable Filing Requirements” under the Hanging Paragraph	5
B. “Honest and Reasonable” under the <i>Beard</i> Test.....	8
II. The Three-Way Circuit Split as to <i>Beard</i> , BAPCPA, or Both.....	10
A. Delinquency is Dispositive in the First, Fifth, and Tenth Circuits’ Definition of a ‘Return’.....	10
B. Delinquency is Factored into the Third, Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits’ Definition of a ‘Return’	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Delinquency is Irrelevant to the Eighth Circuit’s Definition of a ‘Return’	13
III. The Inconsistency Between the Circuits Hurts Taxpayer Rights	14
A. The IRS’ Treatment of Returns Filed After an SFR.....	15
B. Moderate and Low-Income Taxpayers Are Especially Affected by the Current Circuit Split	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Beard v. Comm’r</i> , 82 T.C. 766 (1984)	8
<i>Beard v. Comm’r</i> , 793 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1986)	3, 4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Germantown Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 309 U.S. 304 (1940)	8
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	7
<i>In re Colsen</i> , 446 F. 3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006)	4, 10, 13, 14, 16
<i>In re Fahey</i> , 779 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>In re Giacchi</i> , 856 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>In re Hatton</i> , 220 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>In re Hindenlang</i> , 164 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 1999)	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>In re Hindenlang</i> , 214 B.R. 847 (S.D. Ohio 1997), rev’d, 164 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 1999)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Justice</i> , 817 F.3d 738 (11th Cir. 2016)	3, 12
<i>In re Mallo</i> , 774 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2014)	5, 10, 11
<i>In re McCoy</i> , 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>In re Moroney</i> , 352 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>In re Payne</i> , 431 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2005)	13, 16
<i>In re Shek</i> , 947 F.3d 770 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	5, 7
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985)	12
<i>Zellerbach Paper Co. v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 172 (1934)	8

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes and Regulations

11 U.S.C.:

§ 523.....2, 3, 4
§ 523(a).....5, 6, 11, 14
§ 523(a)(1)(B).....5
§ 523(a)(1)(B)(ii)7
§ 523(a)(1)(C).....5

26 U.S.C.:

§ 6015.....20
§ 6020(a).....5, 7, 8, 19
§ 6020(b)5, 8, 19, 20
§ 7803(a)(3)(C).....17
§ 7803(a)(3)(D).....20
§ 7803(a)(3)(J)20

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer
Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8,
119 Stat. 232, 5, 6, 17, 19

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Census Bureau Median Family Income By Family Size (Cases Filed On or After May 15, 2024), DEP'T OF JUSTICE, https://www.justice.gov/ust/eo/bapcpa/20240515/bci_data/median_income_table.htm19, 20

G. Marcus Cole & Todd J. Zywicki, *Anna Nicole Smith Goes Shopping: The New Forum-Shopping Problem in Bankruptcy*, 2010 UTAH L. REV. 511 (2010)15

David U. Himmelstein, Elizabeth Warren, Deborah Thorne & Steffie Woolhandler, *MarketWatch: Illness And Injury As Contributors To Bankruptcy*, HEALTH AFFAIRS (Feb. 2, 2005), *available at* <https://doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.W5.63>20

Internal Revenue Manual 5.1.15.3 (Aug. 11, 2015)15

Levitan, Adam J., *Judge Shopping in Chapter 11 Bankruptcy*, 2023 U. ILL. L. REV. 351 (2023)18

National Taxpayer Advocate, 2014 Annual Report to Congress, *available at* <https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/reports/2014-annual-report-to-congress/full-report/> (accessed on Aug. 28, 2024).....11, 15, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
National Taxpayer Advocate, 2019 Annual Report to Congress, Vol. 1, <i>available at</i> https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/reports/2019-annual-report-to-congress/full-report/ (accessed on Aug. 28, 2024).....	16
National Taxpayer Advocate, 2020 Annual Report to Congress, <i>available at</i> https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/reports/2020-annual-report-to-congress/full-report/ (accessed on Aug. 28, 2024).....	7, 17
Eugene R. Wedoff, Means Testing in the New § 707(B), 79 AM. BANKR. L.J. 231 (2005)	20
BERNARD WOLFMAN, JAMES P. HOLDEN & KENNETH L. HARRIS, STANDARDS OF TAX PRACTICE § 201 (1995)	9
